Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo

MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

- - -000- - -

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - 061

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE MUNICIPAL AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES COUNCIL (MAFC) AS ONE OF THE NGO OF THIS MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS, LGU's shall promote the operation of the Peoples' Organization, NGOs' and Private Sector to make them active partners in the pursuit of local autonomy (Art. 62 IRR of the LGC);

WHEREAS, the MAFC is the extension arm of the department of agriculture to hasten implementation of various agricultural programs of the municipality;

WHEREAS, the said NGO has submitted the necessary requirements needed for the recognition of the Sangguniang Bayan.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING MUNICIPAL AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES COUNCIL (MAFC) AS ONE OF THE NGO OF THIS MUNICIPALITY.

ADOPTED this 11th day of June 2015, on motion of Hon. Ariel V. Novo duly seconded by Hon. Cleofe A. Grabato.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.
 I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.)MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA
Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.)HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor